

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE**

AT THE PEACE PALACE,  
THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS



QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PROTECTION OF MAKO SHARKS AND TRADE RESTRICTIONS

THE FEDERAL STATES OF ALOPIAS  
APPLICANT

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF RHINCODON  
RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

THE 19<sup>TH</sup> ANNUAL STETSON INTERNATIONAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

**I. RHINCODON IS VIOLATING INTERNATIONAL TRADE LAW BY BANNING THE IMPORTATION OF FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS FROM ALOPIAS..... 6**

**A. Jurisprudence under the GATT/WTO provides guidance for this Court. .... 6**

**B. Rhincodon’s ban violates TARA Article 5. .... 7**

**C. Rhincodon’s ban is not justified under the TARA Article 15(a) exception. .... 7**

1. Rhincodon’s ban is not ‘necessary’ to protect public morals under TARA 15(a)...... 8

a. *Rhincodon’s ban does not contribute to decreasing the incidence of shark finning and spining.* ..... 9

b. *The public interest in humane shark fishery is not of paramount importance.*..... 10

c. *The ban has a severe impact on imports and exports.* ..... 10

d. *The ban is not necessary, and alternative measures do exist.* ..... 10

2. Rhincodon’s ban does not meet the requirements of the introductory paragraph of TARA Article 15. ..... 11

**II. ALOPIAS IS NOT IN VIOLATION OF ITS INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE CBD, UNCLOS, CMS MOU, AND**

<b>CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW WITH RESPECT TO THE FINNING AND SPINING OF MAKO SHARKS.</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>A. Alopias has the sovereign right to exploit its own resources pursuant to its own environmental polices.</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>B. Alopia is not violating the CBD in regards to shark finning and spinning.</b>	<b>14</b>
1. <u>Alopias has sovereign rights over its own biological resources and its actives are not damaging the environment.</u>	14
2. <u>Alopias is fulfilling the CBD’s objective to conserve and sustainably use biological resources.</u>	14
3. <u>The CBD does not require developing nations to exhaust their limited financial resources implementing environmental measures.</u>	15
4. <u>Alopias has continually cooperated with Rhincodon in efforts to eliminate shark finning.</u>	16
<b>C. Alopias is not violating the UNCLOS in its exercise of sovereignty over its waters.</b>	<b>17</b>
1. <u>Rhincodon does not have authority to dictate how Alopias manages fishing activity within its EEZ.</u>	17
2. <u>Alopias is fulfilling its UNCLOS obligation with respect to the mako shark as a highly migratory species.</u>	18
<b>D. Alopias is in compliance with its obligations under both the legally binding CMS treaty and the non-binding CMS MOU instrument.</b>	<b>19</b>
1. <u>Alopias has fulfilled its obligations under the CMS.</u>	19
2. <u>Alopias cannot be in violation of the CMS MOU.</u>	20
<b>E. Customary law does not require the prevention of shark finning.</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>F. Alopias has made a good faith effort to prevent shark finning.</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>G. Disparities in resources must be considered when evaluation conservation efforts.</b>	<b>23</b>

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994 (Marrakesh, Morocco, 15 April 1994), Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Annex 1A, THE LEGAL TEXTS: THE RESULTS OF THE URUGUAY ROUND OF MULTILATERAL TRADE NEGOTIATIONS 17 (1999), 1867 U.N.T.S. 190, 33 I.L.M. 1153 (1994). ..... 6

### U.N. DOCUMENTS

Convention on Biographical Diversity, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79. .... 14, 15, 16

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, June 5, 1979  
1651 U.N.T.S. 333. .... 19, 20

G.A. Res. 62/177, U.N. Doc. A/RES/62/215 (Mar. 6, 2007). .... 19, 20

Memorandum of Understanding on the Conservation of Migratory Sharks, Sept. 27,  
2012, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333. .... 19, 20

United Nations Charter, as amended June 26, 1945, 892 U.N.T.S. 119. ....1

United Nations Conference on Environment and Development, Rio de Janeiro, Braz.,  
June 3-14, 1992, *Rio Declaration on Environment and Development*, U.N. Doc.  
A/CONF.151/26. .... 14, 15, 16

United Nations Conference on Human Environment, Stockholm, Swed., June 5-16,  
1972, *Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment*, U.N.  
Doc. A/CONF.48/14/Rev. 1 (June 16, 1972). ....15

United Nations Conference Sustainable Development, Rio de Janeiro, Braz., June 20-  
22, 2013, *Report of the United Nations Conference on Sustainable Development*, U.N.  
Doc. A/CONF.216/16. .... 18

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3. 17, 18

World Summit on Sustainable Development, Johannesburg, S. Afr., Aug. 26-Sept. 4,  
2002, *Johannesburg Declaration on Sustainable Development*, U.N. Doc.  
A/CONF.199/L/6/Rev.2. .... 18

### JUDICIAL AND ARBITRAL DECISIONS

Appellate Body Report, *Brazil – Measures Affecting the Imports of Retreated Tyres*,  
WT/DS332/AB/R (adopted Dec. 17, 2007). .... 9

Appellate Body Reports, <i>European Communities – Measures Prohibiting the Importation and Marketing of Seal Products</i> , WT/DS400/AB/R/ WT/DS401/AB/R, (adopted June 18, 2014). .....	7
Appellate Body Report, <i>European Communities – Regime for the Importation, Sale and Distribution of Bananas</i> , WT/DS27/AB/R (adopted Sept. 25, 1997). .....	12
Appellate Body Report, <i>Korea – Measures Affecting Imports of Fresh, Chilled and Frozen Beef</i> , WT/DS161/R, WT/DS169/R (adopted Jan. 10, 2001). .....	8
Appellate Body Report, <i>United States – Import Prohibition of Certain Shrimp and Shrimp Products</i> , WT/DS58/AB/R (adopted Nov. 6, 1998). .....	11
Appellate Body Report, <i>United States–Measures Affecting the Cross-Border Supply of Gambling and Betting Services</i> , WT/DS285/AB/R (April 20, 2005). .....	8, 9
Appellate Body Report, <i>United States – Standards for Reformulated and Conventional Gasoline</i> , WT/DS2/R, (adopted May 20, 1996). .....	8
Panel Report, <i>United States – Prohibitions of Imports of Tuna and Tuna Products from Canada</i> , L/5198 (adopted Feb. 22, 1982). .....	13

**BOOKS**

ANDREW T. GUZMAN & JOOST H.B. PAUWELYN, <i>INTERNATIONAL TRADE LAW</i> (Vicki Been et al. eds., 2012). .....	11
SHARKS: CONSERVATION, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT (Erika J. Techera & Natalie Klein eds., 2014). .....	20
PATRICIA BIRNIE ET EL., <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE ENVIRONMENT</i> (3d ed. 2009). .....	21
STEFAN ZLEPTING, <i>NON-ECONOMIC OBJECTIVES IN WTO LAW: JUSTIFICATION PROVISIONS OF GATT, GATS, SPS AND TBT AGREEMENTS</i> 169 (Mads Andenas ed. 2010). .....	12
UNEP TRAINING MANUAL ON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (Lal Kurukulasuriya & Nicholas A. Robinson, eds., 2006). .....	15

**ARTICLES AND OTHER**

Int'l Union for Conservation of Nature [IUCN], <i>Resolutions and Recommendations from the World Conservation Congress</i> (Oct. 5–14, 2008), rec. 4.114. ....	
Katie Sykes, <i>Sealing Animal Welfare Into the GATT Exceptions: The International Dimension of Animal Welfare in WTO Disputes</i> , 13(3) <i>WORLD T.R.</i> 490 (2014). .....	7
Michael J. Glennon, <i>Has International Law Failed the Elephant?</i> 84 <i>AM. J. INT'L L.</i> 1 (1990). .....	23

*Sharking Finning and the European Union*, HUMANE SOCIETY INT'L (June 29, 2011)  
[https://www.hsi.org/world/europe/work/shark\\_finning/facts/shark\\_finning\\_Europe.html](https://www.hsi.org/world/europe/work/shark_finning/facts/shark_finning_Europe.html). ..... 23
